503828418 05/16/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3875067

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALERT SIGNAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC	05/11/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BRIAN SHUSTER
Street Address:	1002-1328 MARINASIDE CREST
City:	VANCOUVER, BC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6Z 3B3
Name:	GARY SHUSTER
Name: Street Address:	GARY SHUSTER 8630 NORTH 4TH STREET
Street Address:	8630 NORTH 4TH STREET

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7958303
Patent Number:	8819365
Application Number:	14465366
Application Number:	14866731
Application Number:	60914671

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 559-248-4820

Email: ipdocketing@ch-law.com

Correspondent Name: SHERRIE M. FLYNN, COLEMAN & HOROWITT, LLP

Address Line 1: 499 WEST SHAW AVENUE, SUITE 116

Address Line 4: FRESNO, CALIFORNIA 93704

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12524.96

PATENT REEL: 038608 FRAME: 0669

503828418

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHERRIE M. FLYNN
SIGNATURE:	/Sherrie M. Flynn/
DATE SIGNED:	05/16/2016
Total Attachments: 2	

Total Attachments: 2

 $source = Assignment_AlertSignal to Brian Gary_Signed 2\#page 1.tif\\ source = Assignment_AlertSignal to Brian Gary_Signed 2\#page 2.tif$

PATENT REEL: 038608 FRAME: 0670

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Assignment") is made effective as of May 11, 2016, by and between Alert Signal Intellectual Property, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability company, having a place of business at 1229 Laurel Oak Ln., York, PA 17403 ("Assignor"), and Brian Shuster, an individual, having a mailing address of 1002-1328 Marinaside Crest, Vancouver, BC, Canada V6Z 3B3 and Gary Shuster, an individual, having an address of 8630 North 4th Street, Fresno, CA 93720 (collectively, "Assignees").

RECITALS:

- 1. Assignor is the owner and/or title holder of U.S. Patent No. 7,958,303, issued June 7, 2011, U.S. Patent No. 8,819,365, issued August 26, 2014, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/465,366, filed August 21, 2014, U.S. Patent Application No. 14/866,731, filed September 25, 2015, all entitled "FLEXIBLE DATA STORAGE SYSTEM," and U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/914,671, and entitled "PASSIVE RAID SYSTEM FOR DATA STORAGE" (collectively, the "Patents").
- 2. This Assignment is entered into for the purpose of transferring all of Assignor's rights in the Patents and any patents that issues therefrom, including its foreign counterparts, any and all claimed inventions described therein and any and all corresponding patents in any country, patents derived from divisional or continuation applications, and any patent applications, reissues, or extensions of patent rights and letters patent and any patents, including any divisional or continuation applications, and any patent applications, reissues, or extensions of patent rights and letters patent, resulting or derived from unfiled invention disclosures (together, the "Assigned Patents") to Assignees.

ASSIGNMENT:

- A. For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignees all of Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, to be held and enjoyed by Assignees, for their own use and benefit, and by Assignees' successors and assigns for their own use and benefit, for the full duration of the terms for which patent rights and letters patents may be granted in the U.S. or any other country.
- B. Assignees will bear all future costs of maintaining, prosecuting, and enforcing the Assigned Patents. Assignees shall reimburse Assignor for any reasonable expenses, including out-of-pocket expenses and labor of Assignor and/or Assignor's employees, if any, at Assignor's normal commercial rates, incurred by Assignor as a result of a request by Assignees for assistance in maintaining, enforcing or prosecuting the Assigned Patents.
- C. The right of Assignor to enforce any of the Assigned Patents against infringement thereof and keep any recovered damages or costs expires upon execution of this Assignment.

Page 1 of 2

D. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, executed by the undersigned Assignor on the date following the undersigneds' name.

ASSIGNOR:

ALERT SIGNAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY, LLC

Fred DuFresne

Title: Managing Member